Benefits paid -3.8 -4.7 -3.2 -3.9 -0.6 -0.9

Business combinations and disposals 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0

Balance at 31 Dec 97.0 96.9 82.7 73.5 14.3 23.3

Plan assets
The Group’s post-employment benefits plan assets mainly consist of equity and debt instruments. Plan
assets don’t include the Group’s own financial instruments or assets which are occupied by the Group.
Approximately 98 % of plan assets have a quoted market price.

Actuarial assumptions
The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages.

2021 2020
Discount rate 1.42% 1.00%

Expected salary growth 2.50% 2.19%

Expected future pension growth 2.67% 2.32%

At 31 December 2021, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 16.1 years (2020:
16.1 years). In 2022 the Group expects to pay EUR 1.6 million to the defined benefit plans.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably probable changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, all other
assumptions remaining unchanged, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts
shown below.

31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020
EUR million Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement) -15.0 15.0 -14.9 14.9

Future salary growth (1% movement) 1.5 -1.5 1.5 -1.5

Future pension growth (1% movement 10.9 -10.9 9.8 -9.8

While the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does
provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

5. Capital structure and financial instruments

5.1 Financial income and expenses
ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
Net financial items comprises net interest expenses, foreign exchange gains and losses and other financial
income and expenses mainly arising from interest-bearing assets and liabilities.

Why Purmo GroupPurmo Group in 2021 Sustainability Governance

Annual Report 96

2
0
2
1

Financial review

EUR million 2021 2020